ended December 31, 2022, these costs are no longer allocated to regional airline expenses on the consolidated
statement of operations. Capacity purchase fees are now presented as a separate line item in the consolidated
statement of operations and continue to exclude the component of fees related to aircraft costs which are accounted
for as lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16.

Figures previously classified as special items in the consolidated statement of operations have been reclassified to
Wages, salaries and benefits, Restructuring and transaction costs (Note 4), and Impairment of assets (Note 6).

These presentation changes impacted the Corporation’s previously reported consolidated statement of operations as
presented in the following table. Line items that were not affected by the presentation change have not been included
in the table below. As a result, the total operating expenses cannot be recalculated from the table provided.

(Canadian dollars in millions)

For the year
ended Dec. 31,

2021 as
previously
reported

Reclassification
for Regional

airlines expense

Reclassification
for Special items

For the year
ended

Dec. 31, 2021 as
restated

Operating expenses

  Wages, salaries and benefits $ 2,283 $ 104 $   (244) $ 2,143

  Regional airlines expense, excluding fuel  1,042  (1,042)   -

  Airport and navigation fees  562  161   723

  Sales and distribution costs  244  42   286

  Capacity purchase fees  -  558   558

  Aircraft maintenance  656  55   711

  Communications and information technology  362  11   373

  Catering and onboard services  165  19   184

  Special items  (31)   31  -

  Impairment of assets   Note 6  -   38  38

  Restructuring and transaction costs   Note 4  -   175  175

  Other  854  92   946

Total operating expenses $ 9,449 $ - $   - $ 9,449

The $244 million reclassification to Wages, salaries and benefit is comprised of a $451 million government wage
subsidy offset by $82 million for benefit plan amendments and $125 million for a benefit plan settlement. These items
are further described in Notes 2Z and 10.

2022 Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

23

BB) ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements  - Disclosure of Accounting Policies

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 that require entities to disclose material accounting policy